

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS

ROBERT S. TRUMP,

Plaintiff,

- against -

MARY L. TRUMP and SIMON & SCHUSTER,  
INC.,

Defendants.

X

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

X

Index No. 2020-51585

Hon. Hal B. Greenwald

**SIMON & SCHUSTER’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

Elizabeth A. McNamara  
Katherine M. Bolger  
Jeremy A. Chase  
Amanda B. Levine  
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21<sup>st</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10020  
Phone: (212) 489-8230  
Fax: (212) 489-8340

*Attorneys for Defendant Simon & Schuster*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
A.    The Parties .....	1
1.    Plaintiff Robert S. Trump .....	1
2.    Mary Trump .....	1
3.    Simon & Schuster .....	2
B.    The <i>New York Times</i> Publishes a Pulitzer Prize Winning Article about the Trump Family .....	2
C.    Mary Trump Writes a Book about the Trump Family .....	3
D.    The Book .....	4
E.    News of the Book First Becomes Public .....	5
F.    The Verified Complaint .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. AN ORDER PROHIBITING SIMON & SCHUSTER FROM PUBLISHING THE BOOK WOULD BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	7
A.    Prior Restraints on Publication are Presumptively Unconstitutional .....	7
B.    Plaintiff Has Not Met His Burden to Overcome the Constitutional Presumption Against Prior Restraints .....	11
II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT MEET HIS BURDEN FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..	12
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	8
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	8
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	17
<i>Broyles &amp; Broyles, Inc. v. Rainbow Square, Ltd.</i> , 125 A.D.2d 933, 510 N.Y.S.2d 331 (4th Dep’t 1986).....	15
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 463 U.S. 1303 (1983).....	19
<i>CBS v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	9
<i>CBS v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 729 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	18
<i>Estate of Hemingway v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 49 Misc. 2d 726, 268 N.Y.S.2d 531 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1966), <i>aff’d</i> , 25 A.D.2d 719 (1st Dep’t 1966) .....	12
<i>Faberge Int’l, Inc. v. Di Pino</i> , 109 A.D.2d 235, 491 N.Y.S.2d 345 (1st Dep’t 1985) .....	12
<i>FAMO, Inc. v. Green 521 Fifth Ave., LLC</i> , No. 109028-2007, 2007 WL 2890236 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Sep 18, 2007).....	12
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Metro. Trans. Auth.</i> , 2017 WL 2929471 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 10, 2017) .....	18
<i>First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	19

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Lane</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 745 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	14, 15
<i>Fordham Univ. v. King</i> , 63 Misc. 2d 611, 313 N.Y.S.2d 208 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 1970) .....	16
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	18
<i>Gaeta v. N.Y. News, Inc.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 340, 477 N.Y.S.2d 82 (1984) .....	17
<i>Globe International, Inc. v. National Enquirer, Inc.</i> , No. 98-10613 CAS, 1999 WL 727232 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 1999) .....	14, 15
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235, 566 N.Y.S.2d 906 (1991) .....	10
<i>Madole v. Barnes</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 169, 282 N.Y.S.2d 225 (1967) .....	10
<i>Matter of Providence Journal Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1342 (1st Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	8
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	8, 9
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	8
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Nobu Next Door, LLC v. Fine Arts Horns., Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 839, 800 N.Y.S.2d 48 (2005) .....	12
<i>People ex rel. Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 553, 510 N.Y.S.2d 844 (1986) .....	10
<i>Porco v. Lifetime Entm't Servs. LLC</i> , 116 A.D.3d 1264, 984 N.Y.S.2d 457 (3d Dep't 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	13, 14, 19

*Republic of Kazakhstan v. Does 1-100*,  
 No. 15-Civ. 1900(ER), 2015 WL 6473016 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2015) .....16

*Respublica v. Oswald*,  
 1 U.S. 319 (1788).....8

*Ronnie Van Zant, Inc. v. Cleopatra Records, Inc.*,  
 906 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2018).....16

*Rosemont Enterprises, Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Book Co.*,  
 85 Misc. 2d 583, 380 N.Y.S.2d 839 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1975) .....11

*Scotto v. Mei*,  
 219 A.D.2d 181, 642 N.Y.S.2d 863 (1st Dep’t 1996) .....12

*Seitzman v. Hudson River Assocs.*,  
 126 A.D.2d 211, 513 N.Y.S.2d 148 (1st Dep’t 1987) .....19

*Smith v. Daily Mail*,  
 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....17

*The Florida Star v. B.J.F.*,  
 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....17

*TVC Albany, Inc. v. Am. Energy Care, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:12-CV-1471, 2012 WL 5830705 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2012).....11

*Uhlfelder v. Weinshall*,  
 10 Misc. 3d 151, 810 N.Y.S.2d 275 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2005), *aff’d on other grounds*, 47 A.D. 3d 169, 845 N.Y.S.2d 41 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....18

*United States v. Bolton*,  
 20-cv-1580(RCL), 2020 WL 3401940 (D.D.C. June 20, 2020).....9, 10, 16, 18

*United States v. Ouattrone*,  
 402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005).....9

*Victory State Bank v. EMBA Hylan LLC*,  
 169 A.D. 963, 95 N.Y.S.3d 97 (2d Dep’t 2019).....13
